and equipment 9, 10 8,890 8,929

Amortisation of intangible assets 9, 11 2,371 1,780

IAS19 Pension charges 25 35,700 13,600

Net interest payable for
pension schemes 25 20,300 15,350

Less cash item classified elsewhere
within statement of cash flows (89) -

Net cash flow from operating
activities 14,154 7,014

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment 10 (10,890) (12,670)

Purchase of intangible assets 11 (5,825) (3,419)

Proceeds from disposal of assets 173 208

Interest received/(paid) 89 49

Net cash flow
from investing activities (16,453) (15,832)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents in the period (2,299) (8,818)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the period 28,441 37,259

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the period 26,142 28,441

74 Annual Report and Accounts | Financial statements

1
2

F
inancial statem

ents

sTATEMENT OF CHANGEs IN TAxPAyERs’ EqUITy
for the Year ended 31 March 2016

Note

Restated

 Income and
expenditure

reserve

Restated

Revaluation
reserve

Pension
reserve

Restated

 Total
reserves

£000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 31 March 2014
as originally stated

69,696 5,003 (356,470) (281,771)

Restatement of non-current assets 5 (4,697) - - (4,697)

Restated balance at 01 April 2014 64,999 5,003 (356,470) (286,468)

Changes in taxpayers' equity 2014/15

Net gain/(loss) on revaluation
of property, plant and equipment

10 - (2,021) - (2,021)

Actuarial gains/(losses) 24 - - (244,830) (244,830)

Net deficit for the year 24 (24,956) - - (24,956)

Transfer between reserves 24 980 (980) - -

Excess of pension expense
charged in year over employer
pension contributions

24 28,950 - (28,950) -

Changes in Reserves not in SoCI 24 (144) - - (144)

Balance at 31 March 2015 69,829 2,002 (630,250) (558,419)

Changes in taxpayers' equity 2015/16

Net gain/(loss) on revaluation
of property, plant and equipment

10 - (626) - (626)

Actuarial gains/(losses) 24 - - 194,870 194,870

Net deficit for the year 24 (63,402) - - (63,402)

Transfer to/from reserves 24 35 (35) - -

Excess of pension expense
charged in year over employer
pension contributions

25 56,000 - (56,000) -

Balance at 31 March 2016 62,462 1,341 (491,380) (427,577)

Annual Report and Accounts | Financial statements 75

Notes to the accounts
1. GENERAL

  The accounts represent single entity accounts for the British Transport Police Fund. No entities over
which the British Transport Police Authority exercises control have been identified and therefore
no consolidated accounts have been prepared.

  The presentational currency for the accounts is the pound sterling. Except where otherwise stated
amounts are rounded to the nearest £1,000.

2. sTATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIEs

  These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 2015/16 Government Financial